
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 23rd February, 2016 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, 
Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy 
(Vice-Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 22/02/16 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 26 JANUARY 2016 AND 9 
FEBRUARY 2016  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on  

●  Tuesday 26 January 2016  
and  
●  Tuesday 9 February 2016            
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO.190)  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

& Transportation. 
 
4.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library.) 
 

5. 15-03684-FUL - 654 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD EN3 6LZ  (Pages 11 - 
30) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

WARD:  Turkey Street 
 

6. 15-04736-FUL - 2A/2B PARK AVENUE, LONDON N18 2UH  (Pages 31 - 
62) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and S106 Agreement 

WARD:  Edmonton Green 
 

7. 15-05782-FUL - 125 BOURNE HILL, LONDON N13 4BE  (Pages 63 - 72) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions. 

WARD:  Southgate Green 
 

8. 15-05783-FUL - 125A BOURNE HILL, LONDON N13 4BE  (Pages 73 - 80) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions. 

WARD:  Southgate Green 
 

9. 16-00009-HOU - 17 ORPINGTON GARDENS, LONDON N18 1LW  (Pages 
81 - 88) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions. 

WARD:  Haselbury 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.1.2016 

 

- 268 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan 

Delman, Christiana During, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, 
Derek Levy, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Christine Hamilton and Anne-Marie Pearce 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Bates (Planning Decisions Manager), Sharon Davidson 

(Planning Decisions Manager), Bob Griffiths (Assistant 
Director - Planning, Highways & Transportation), Andy 
Higham (Head of Development Management), Catriona 
McFarlane (Legal Representative) and David B Taylor 
(Transportation Planning) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 20 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
 
336   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hamilton and Pearce 
due to a clash of meetings; and apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillors Chamberlain and Charalambous. 
 
337   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
338   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 DECEMBER 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 17 
December 2015 as a correct record. 
 
339   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 167)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 167). 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.1.2016 

 

- 269 - 

340   
15/05021/RM  -  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 6JL  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying the 

application and the four conditions for consideration. 
2. The recommendation was incorrectly worded and would be corrected. 
3. Members had received a briefing leaflet which helped put this application 

in context on the wider site. 
4. All reserved matters in relation to the housing and school sites were yet to 

be discharged and would be presented to a future Planning Committee in 
due course, as and when the relevant land parcels were released. 

5. Officers’ advice in relation to the amount and quality of healthcare 
floorspace to be provided. 

6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
7. Officers were urged to continue to push for improved public transport 

provision. 
8. Councillor Chamberlain arrived at the meeting, but having missed the 

introduction to the item, took no part in the vote on the application. 
9. The officers’ recommendation was supported unanimously by the 

committee. 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a Deed of Variation to the agreed 
S106, the Head of Development Management or a Planning Decisions 
Manager be authorised to grant planning permission. 
 
341   
15/05576/RE4  -  65-69, ORDNANCE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 6AQ  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying the 

proposals, and the wider Council initiative known as ‘Small Sites 2’, and 
the reasons for the officers’ recommendation. 

2. The concerns raised by an affected resident in Beaconsfield Road had 
been addressed. 

3. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
4. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted in accordance with Regulation 
3 / 4 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, subject to 
completion of a Unilateral Undertaking that shall include, but not be limited to, 
contributions to tree planting off site, and subject to the conditions set out in 
the report. 
 
342   
15/04518/FUL  -  FORMER MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY CAMPUS, NOS. 188-
230 (EVEN) (EXCLUDING NO.228) PONDERS END HIGH STREET, 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.1.2016 

 

- 270 - 

PONDERS END LIBRARY AND ASSOCIATED PARKING AREA - 
COLLEGE COURT, ENFIELD, EN3  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying the 

proposals, phasing and land ownership issues. 
2. An update note had been provided to Members on issues identified 

throughout the report that had not been fully resolved at the time of writing. 
3. Transport for London (TfL) had identified the need for parking surveys of 

the College Court car park to ensure that the car park would operate with 
sufficient capacity and that no queuing would occur onto the highway. The 
applicant had confirmed that they would carry out the parking 
accumulation survey in parallel with the Stage 2 referral to the GLA. TfL 
had also highlighted the possible need for bus stop improvements. This 
was already accounted for in the High Street public realm works. 

4. Councillor Charalambous arrived at the meeting, but having missed the 
introduction to the item, took no part in the vote on the application. 

5. Members’ short debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The Chair’s suggestion that a post planning permission site visit be 

arranged in the summer to include the new secondary school and 
converted Grade II Listed Broadbent building. 

7. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that subject to referral of the application to the Greater London 
Authority and the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, the Head of 
Development Management / a Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
grant planning permission, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
343   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that to manage the meetings and agendas more effectively, there 
was a need to hold a meeting of the Planning Committee on the next 
provisional date of Tuesday 9 February as well as Tuesday 23 February 2016. 
It was unlikely that the provisional date of 8 March would be required. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9.2.2016 

 

- 339 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan 

Delman, Christiana During, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, 
Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Christine Hamilton and Derek Levy 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Bates (Planning Decisions Manager), Andy Higham 

(Head of Development Management), Catriona McFarlane 
(Legal Representative) and David B Taylor (Transportation 
Planning) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 12 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Councillor Andy Milne, Grange Ward councillor 

 
384   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Levy due to a clash of 
meetings, and from Councillor Hamilton. 
 
Councillor Savva acted as Vice Chair in the absence of Councillor Levy. 
 
385   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
386   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 186)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 186). 
 
387   
15/03316/FUL  -  THE FORMER GREEN DRAGON PUB, 889 GREEN 
LANES, LONDON, N21 2QP  
 
NOTED 
 

Page 5



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9.2.2016 

 

- 340 - 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 
application site and projection of accurate plans on the screen. The 
proposals and key considerations were summarised. 

2. The deputation of Mr Mike McClean (Save the Green Dragon campaign). 
3. The statement of Councillor Andy Milne, Grange Ward councillor. 
4. The response on behalf of the applicant by Ms Maxine Spencer (resident 

of Elm Park Road and business owner of Pounds TV), Mr Chris Goddard 
(Director, DP9, planning advisers), and Mr Daren Humphrey (Acquisitions 
& Development Manager for Waitrose). 

5. Officers’ comments in response to points raised. 
6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
7. The Case Officer to discuss the precise wording of the conditions, as far 

as they relate to servicing, staff travel/parking and deliveries, with 
Transportation colleagues. 

8. The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 
committee: 8 votes for and 2 abstentions. 
 

AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and the completion of a S106 Agreement. 
 
388   
15/05074/HOU  -  56 HAMILTON CRESCENT, LONDON, N13 5LW  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 

proposals and the planning history of previous unacceptable applications. 
2. The application was brought to committee for determination in accordance 

with the scheme of delegation because the agent occasionally works for 
the Building Control team within Development Management. 

3. The deputation of Mr Keith Maxwell, neighbouring resident. 
4. The agent had confirmed he did not wish to speak in response. 
5. Officers’ comments in response to points raised. 
6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
7. An additional informative to be added reminding the applicant that the 

materials should match the existing building. 
8. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
389   
15/05311/HOU  -  78 CENTRAL AVENUE, ENFIELD, EN1 3QG  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 

proposal. 

Page 6



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9.2.2016 

 

- 341 - 

2. The application was brought to committee for determination in accordance 
with the scheme of delegation because the agent occasionally works for 
the Building Control team within Development Management. 

3. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 

AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016 - REPORT NO   190 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23.02.2016 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Sharon Davidson Tel: 020 8379 3841 
 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 131 applications were determined 

between 29/01/2016 
[...]
egory: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  654 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 6LZ,  
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing building and erection of a retail food store (A1) with ancillary staff 
facilities and office accommodation, provision of car parking spaces, cycle parking, trolley bays and external 
plant works, together with closure of existing vehicular access on Hertford Road and alteration of vehicular 
access to Unity Road. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Sean Lafferty 
807-829 Longbridge Road 
Dagenham 
London 
RM8 2BD 
United Kingdom 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Sean Lafferty 
807-829 Longbridge Road 
Dagenham 
London 
RM8 2BD 
United Kingdom 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That the application be REFUSED on grounds. 
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 
Ref: 15/03684/FUL    LOCATION:  654 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 6LZ,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 12



1.0 Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The former Co-operative store is set to the rear on its respective plot with 

customer parking to its front.  The store itself is single storey with a pitched 
roof.  There is a vehicle access off of Hertford Road to the store, which is only 
used by delivery/service vehicles.  There is an access off of Unity Road, 
which leads to the customer car park and is only used by members of the 
public.   

 
1.2 The application site lies within the Enfield Wash Large Local Centre. It is a 

key gateway site to the stretch of commercial frontages due to its corner plot 
location with Hertford Road and Unity Road.   

 
1.3 The eastern site boundary is formed by the A road, Hertford Road, and its 

northern side is bounded by Unity Road, which in all other respects is a 
residential street. The land to the immediate rear of the site (Dairy Close) is 
also residential. 

 
1.4 To the north, the surrou
[...]
e : 23rd February 2016 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning & 
Environmental Protection 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   Tel: 020 8379 3848 
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 3841 
Ray Reilly        Tel: 020 8379 3579 

 
Ward: Edmonton 
Green.   
 
 

 
Application Number :  15/04736/FUL 
 

 

 
LOCATION:  2A / 2B Park Avenue London N18 2UH 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing warehouse and erection of a part 3, part 4 storey block to provide 14 
flats (comprising  4x3bed, 7x2 bed, 3x1 bed flats), with associated cycle/refuse storage and landscaping.  
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Magic Home Ltd.  
7-11 Green Lanes,  
London,  
N13 4TN.  

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Peter Ottery 
112 southbury road 
Enfield 
EN1 1YE 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and 
completion of a S106 Agreement.  
 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



 
Ref: 15/04736/FUL    LOCATION:  2A / 2B Park Avenue, London, N18 2UH,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 32



 
1. Site and surroundings 
 
1.1 The application site is located on the corner of Park Avenue and Park Road 

and is addressed as 2A/2B Park Avenue. The site currently consists of an 
original warehouse building of 2 storeys in height with a triple apex roof. At 
present the site appears to have been broken up into three individual units. 
The unit on the outside is derelict; the middle unit which appears to be 
occupied by a Christian church group and a 2 storey warehouse/lock up 
appears to make up the third unit. Having analysed the Council planning 
records there appears to be no planning permission for the use of the site for 
the Christian group.  

 
1.2 The surrounding area is mixed in nature, there is a hostel to the west of the 

building (under the same ownership), to the north opposite on Park R
[...]
d as below and the completion of a suitable s106 Legal 
Agreement, it is recommended that planning permission is granted.     

 
8. Recommendation  
 
8.1 That planning permission be approved subject to the following conditions:   
 
1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 

than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the decision 
notice.  

 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of S.51 of the Planning & Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans, as set out in the attached schedule which forms part of this 
notice.  

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. That development shall not commence until a construction methodology has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The construction methodology shall contain: 

 
a. arrangements for wheel cleaning; 
b. arrangements for the storage of materials; 
c. hours of work; 
d. arrangements for the securing of the site during construction; 
e. the arrangement for the parking of contractors' vehicles clear of the 

highway. 
f. The siting and design of any ancillary structures. 
g. A construction management plan written in accordance with the 

'London Best Practice Guidance: The control of dust and emission 
from construction and demolition'. 

 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
construction methodology unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure the implementation of the development does not lead to 
damage to the existing highway and to minimise disruption to neighbouring 
properties and the environment. 
 

4.  The development shall not commence until details of the external finishing 
materials to be used have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be co
[...]
ge 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date : 23rd February 2016 

Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 

Contact Officer:
Andy Higham   
Sharon Davidson  
Matthew Thode  

Ward:
Southgate Green 

Ref: 15/05782/FUL Category: Full Application

LOCATION:  125 Bourne Hill, London, N13 4BE, 

PROPOSAL:  Single storey rear extension. 

Applicant Name & Address:
Mrs Theodora Panteli 
125 Bourne Hill 
Winchmore Hill 
N13 4BE 

Agent Name & Address:
Mr Amir Faizollahi 
6 Bournwell Close 
Hadley Wood 
EN4 0JX 
United Kingdom 

RECOMMENDATION:  
It is therefore recommended that the application is APPROVED subject to the conditions. 

Page 63 Agenda Item 7



 
Ref: 15/05782/FUL    LOCATION:  125  Bourne Hill, London, N13 4BE,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 64



A planning application of this nature would normally be determined under delegated 
authority. However, the agent occasionally works for the Building Control team within 
Development Management and in accordance with the scheme of delegation; the 
application is reported to Planning committee for consideration. 

1. Site and Surroundings 

1.1 The site is located on the south side of Bourne Hill. It has a regular shape and is 
approximately 348m2 in area. It contains a two-storey semi-detached property 
that has been converted into two flats. It is noted the flat above at 125A is 
currently seeking a rear dormer with two front roof lights (Council Ref: 
15/0783/FUL). 

1.2 The surrounding area is characterised by semi-detached properties some of 
which have rear dormers. 

1.3 Neighbouring properties No. 123 and 121 Bourne Hill contain rear roof dormers 
with minimal insets fr
[...]

It is therefore recommended that the application is APPROVED subject to conditions. 
 
 
 

Page 73 Agenda Item 8



 
Ref: 15/05783/FUL    LOCATION:  125A Bourne Hill, London, N13 4BE,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 74



 2

A planning application of this nature would normally be determined under delegated authority. 
However, the applicant occasionally works for the Building Control team within Development 
Management and in accordance with the scheme of delegation; the application is reported to 
Planning committee for consideration. 
 
1. Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site is located on the south side of Bourne Hill. It has a regular shape and is 

approximately 348m2 in area. It contains a two-storey semi-detached property that 
has been converted into two flats.  
 

1.2 The surrounding area is characterised by semi-detached properties some of which 
have rear dormers. 
 

1.3 Neighbouring properties No. 123 and 121 Bourne Hill contain rear roof dormers 
with minimal insets from the roof ridges. 
 

1.4 The site is not located within a conservation area and does not contain a listed 
building. 

 
2. Proposal 
 
2.1 The application seeks planning permission for a rear roof dormer and two front 

rooflights. 
 
2.2 The roof dormer would be inset 0.5m from the roof edge, 0.5m from the eaves and 

1.04m from the roof ridge. 
 
2.3 The two new rooflights would be Velux style and located on the front elevation of 

the roof. 
 
3.  Planning History 
 
 Site 
 
3.1 TP/03/1777: Rear conservatory – 11/17/2003 – Granted. 
 
3.2 TP/00/1572: Vehicular access to classified road – 22.11.2000 – Granted. 
 
3.3 SOUTHGATE_5110: Two flats – 10.03.1965 – Granted. 
 
4.  Consultations 
 
4.1  Statutory and non-statutory consultees 
 
4.2 None. 
 
4. Public response 
 
4.3 The neighbours 
[...]
ttached schedule which forms part of this notice.  
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3 The external finishing materials shall match those used in the construction of the 
existing building and/or areas of hard surfacing.  

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance. 
 

4 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995, or any amending Order, no external windows 
or doors other than those indicated on the approved drawings shall be installed in 
the development hereby approved without the approval in writing of the Local 
Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the occupiers of adjoining properties. 

  

Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date : 23rd February 2016 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning & 
Environmental Protection 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   Tel: 020 8379 3848 
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 3841 
Jennie Rebairo Tel: 020 8322 

 
Ward:  Haselbury 
 
 
 

 
Application Number :  16/00009/HOU 
 

 

 
LOCATION:  17 Orpington Gardens, London, N18 1LW 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Installation of a pitched roof on an existing outbuilding (PART RETROSPECTIVE) 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Chris Neophitou 
17 Orpington Gardens  
N18 1LW 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Amir Faizollahi 
6 Bournwell Close 
Hadley Wood 
EN4 0JX 
United Kingdom 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.  
 

Page 81 Agenda Item 9



 
Ref: 16/00009/HOU    LOCATION:  17 Orpington Gardens, London, N18 1LW,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 82



2 

 

A planning application of this nature would normally be determined under delegated 
authority. However, the agent occasionally works for the Building Control team within 
Development Management and in accordance with the scheme of delegation; the application 
is reported to Planning committee for consideration. 

1.0 Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The application site comprises a two storey end of terrace dwelling located on 

Orpington Road.  The property has been extended to the rear and within the roof 
space.   
 

1.2 The surrounding area is made up of similar style properties with reasonable sized rear 
gardens.  A number of outbuildings can be seen within the vicinity the majority of which 
are low level. 

 
2.0 Proposal 
 
2.1 The application seeks planning permission for a new pitched roof over existing 

outbuilding.  The application is a resubmission of previous refusal for the following 
reason: 
 
The pitched roof over the existing outbuilding by virtue of its height appears dominant 
and overbearing when viewed from the surrounding area, having an adverse impact on 
the amenity value enjoyed by the residents of the surrounding properties out of 
keeping with the pattern of development, and detrimental to the amenity and character 
of the surrounding area, contrary to Local Plan Policy CP30 and Development 
Management Document Policies DMD12 and DMD37. 

 
2.2 The new pitched roof has been reduced in height to a total of 3 metres sloping down to 

2.377 metres.  This roof would replace the existing pitched roof the subject of 
Enforcement Investigation and refused planning application Ref: 15/03884/HOU. 

 
2.3 The existing outbuilding measures 6.8 metres in width and 6.2 metres in length.  
 
3.0  Relevant Planning History 
 
3.1   TP/09/1026 – part single, part 2-storey side & rear extension – granted – 14/09/2009 

3.2    LDC/09/0284 – gable end & rear dormer – granted – 14/09/2009 

3.3   15/03884/HOU - Alterations to existing outbuilding involving installation of pitched roof    
over existing flat roof 
[...]
ards for New Residential Development’ 

  
6.4  Given the reasonable sized rear gardens of the properties in Orpington Gardens it is 

not considered that the building would adversely impact on the residential amenities of 
the adjoining properties in terms in loss of light or privacy given the intervening 
distances. 

 

Page 84



4 

 

6.5  Overall the general design and appearance of the proposed outbuilding is considered 
acceptable in this location, it is not considered that the height of 3 metres to the top of 
the pitch would adversely impact on the amenities of the surrounding residents.  The 
outbuilding is constructed from breeze block with a render finish and its appearance is 
considered satisfactory.   

 
7.0  Conclusion 
 
7.1  The proposed development would not result in any demonstrable harm to the character 

and appearance of the surrounding area or the amenities of the adjoining properties to 
warrant refusal of the application. The development is considered acceptable with 
relevant planning policies of the London Plan and the Enfield Local Plan.  

 
 
8.0  Recommendation 
 
 It is therefore recommended that the application is approved subject to the following 

conditions: 
 
1  The porposed pitched roof as shown on drawing number 001 shall replace the existing 

roof over the outbuilding within 3 months of the date of this permission. 
 
 Reason:  In the interest of the character and appearance of the surrounding area. 
 
2  The external finishing materials shall match those used in the construction of the 

existing building.  
 
 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance. 
 
3  The outbuilding shall be used for purposes solely incidental to the enjoyment of the 

dwelling and shall not be used for any permanent habitable living accommodation.  
 
Reason: In order to protect the residential amenities of surrounding residents. 

 
 

Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 26 JANUARY 2016 AND 9 FEBRUARY 2016
	Draft Mins - 9 Feb 2016

	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO.190)
	5 15-03684-FUL - 654 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD EN3 6LZ
	6 15-04736-FUL - 2A/2B PARK AVENUE, LONDON N18 2UH
	7 15-05782-FUL - 125 BOURNE HILL, LONDON N13 4BE
	8 15-05783-FUL - 125A BOURNE HILL, LONDON N13 4BE
	9 16-00009-HOU - 17 ORPINGTON GARDENS, LONDON N18 1LW



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.2.2016 

 

- 422 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan 

Delman, Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, 
Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy (Vice-Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, 
George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 

 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Linda Dalton (Legal Services), Andy Higham (Head of 

Development Management) and David B Taylor (Head of 
Traffic and Transportation), Andy Bates (Planning Decisions 
Manager) and Metin Halil (Secretary). 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 60 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 

 Councillor Krystle Fonyonga, Enfield Lock Ward councillor 

 Councillor Alan Sitkin, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration and Business Development. 

 
371   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Chamberlain, During, 
Jemal and Hasan. 
 
372   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
373   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 26 JANUARY 2016 AND 9 
FEBRUARY 2016  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 26 
January 2016 and 9 February 2016, as a correct record. 
 
374   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO.190)  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.2.2016 

 

- 423 - 

RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 190). 
 
375   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
376   
15-04736-FUL - 2A/2B PARK AVENUE, LONDON N18 2UH  
 
AGREED that consideration of the application be deferred due to concerns 
about parking proposals and submitted plans that need resolution. 
 
377   
15-05782-FUL - 125 BOURNE HILL, LONDON N13 4BE  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Head of Development Management clarifying 
the proposals. 

2. Applications for development of this nature would normally be 
determined under delegated authority. However, the agent is retained 
by the Council’s Building Control team for occasional work and thus in 
accordance with the scheme of delegation, this application is reported 
to Planning Committee for consideration. 

3. There were two applications for the same property. 
4. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
378   
15-05783-FUL - 125A BOURNE HILL, LONDON N13 4BE  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Head of Development Management clarifying 
the proposals. 

2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
379   
16-00009-HOU - 17 ORPINGTON GARDENS, LONDON N18 1LW  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.2.2016 

 

- 424 - 

 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Head of Development Management clarifying 
the proposal which involves constructing a pitched roof over an existing 
flat roofed outbuilding. Following an earlier refusal, the height had been 
reduced to 2.77metres to minimise its bulk and was considered to 
mitigate previous concerns. 

2. Applications for development of this nature would normally be 
determined under delegated authority. However, the agent is retained 
by the Council’s Building Control team for occasional work and thus in 
accordance with the scheme of delegation, this application is reported 
to Planning Committee for consideration. 

3. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
380   
15-03684-FUL - 654 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD EN3 6LZ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying the 
proposals. 

2. There had been some late representations, which had been circulated 
to Members, from local residents supporting the scheme. A total of 23 
letters of support and two further letters of objection had been received. 

3. Councillor Chamberlain and Councillor During arrived at the meeting, 
but having missed the introduction to the item, took no part in the vote 
on the application. 

4. The deputation of Mr Olu Johnson, Head of Property North/East 
London, Lidl UK. 

5. The deputations of Mr Mahmoud Hamdan, Mr Cigdem Beder and Mr 
Antonis, local residents. 

6. The statement of Councillor Krystle Fonyonga, Enfield Lock Ward 
Councillor. 

7. The statement of Councillor Alan Sitkin, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration and Business Development. 

8. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
9. The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 

committee: 6 votes for and 4 against. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be refused. 
 
381   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.2.2016 

 

- 425 - 

 
1. It was unlikely that the provisional date of 8 March 2016 would be 

required. 
2. The next meeting of the Planning committee would be Tuesday 22 

March 2016. 
 
 
 
 


